Decision No. 61955 : B @ﬁﬂ @BMAL

- - W S VP,

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

SWARTEOUT VALLEY WATER COMPANY, )

3 corporation, for authority to )

increase its rates and chaxges . )

for water sexrvice xn its sexvice )

terrztory. _ )] y
"

Application No. 42422
‘Amen§edf_ -

-—-———*--—-u—-—- A — A E— A S—— VY 3 W e, W T, '} Q. v

Best, Best & Krzeger, by James H, eregL;, and
Robert F. Tvler, for the pplicant.
Taylor & Smith, by Edward F. Taylox, for

. e e

Wrightwood Chamber of"Commerce and
Wrightwood Property Ownexrs' Association,
Leo A. Reymex, II, Robert L. Stewaxt,
Jexome C. Lang, L:.l‘llan X, WE:.te, in
Propria personae, protestants.

Bugh N. Orr, R. R. Entwistle, and James G. | Shields,
£or the Commission Staff.

Swarthout Valley Water Company, a corporation, bY'tEQ
above-entitled application, filed Jupe 29, 1960, 'seekS‘authoriﬁy
to increase its rates for water service at Wrxghcwood in unin-
corporated terxritory of San Berparxdino and Los Angeles Counties
Californmia. The increase in gross annual ‘revepues sought would amount
to approximately $25,150, based on operat;ons for the test year 1960
The application was amended at the hearzng requestxng rcmoval of
Schedule No. 2, Intermittent: Irrzgatlon Sexrvice, wh;ch serv1ce, the
record shows, is po longer fuxnished. ’

Public hearings were held before Examiper Stewart C. Waxoer
oo Februaxry 2 and February 3, 1961;‘ac.3an Bernar&iné.. AbouthO"

customers attended to protest the magnitude of the proposed increase




D A. 42422 Amd. HT/GH*%

in rates, and over 300 letters of protest were‘received,rwhich said
letters also contaived statements of water servicefcondirions whith
were alleged to be deflcient as to ezther extremely low pressure ox
extremely high pressure, frozen pzpel;nes in the wznter, and inter—r
ruptions to and outages of water sexrvice. The Wrrghtwood PrOperty
Owners' Association, Ine., and the Wrightwood Chagbex of Commerce |
protested the application, and’Solicited protests of their”memﬁers
wnich said protests accounted for mos: of thc aforemenczoned leccers

whlch were received.

The matter was submitted for decis;on subgect to recprp: '

of late-filed exhibits, whzch have been received, and the matter 1s

now ready for decision.

General Information,

The applicanc was incorporaced in 1937 fbllowing its-
acquisition for $60,000, payable $15,000 inp cash and~$45 000 by a
promissory aote, by Lloyd S. Nix, Judge of the Supermor Court in and ;vr’
for the County of Los Angeles, and his femxly, from the Security ;f’*
First Natiomal Bank of Los Angeles, which had acquzred the prOpertxes |
in 1934 followzng financial difficulties of the developers of the
Wr~ghtwood area. Said developers had been supplyzngASwarthout Valley
in avd around the community of Wrrghtwood since 1914 wzch water |
requzred for subdivisions and other development‘in the area. ~TheJ
water was supplied by them without chaxge to purchasers.of‘lotsr

Applicant's officers and directors are Heleo R. Nxx, presm—:
dent and treasurer and wife of Lloyd S. Nix, who is vmce pres;dent
gecretary and general mavager; a son, Henry le, 1s & vice preszdent;\

a daughter, Benita Swan, is assistant vice presrdcnt WO othe* o
a"zhters, Loraive N. Hewen and Coopie Coxrpe, are ass:stant secre-

Cories. The Nix family owps all of the applicant's capital stock
znd the family or Wrightwood Co., Inc., also owned by the family,

advances funds for applicant's operations, as‘necessary, both.for”

capital improvements and to cover operating expevses if revenues from

“2-




O AL 42422 Amd. HT/GEX*

sales of water are not‘;ufficient therefor. As: of December 31 1959

accounts payable to stockholders amounted to $37, 258 to. affxlmated

company, $47,923; totaling $85,181 of short-term deb* on. whzch 1nter-
est at 6 per cent is accrued and added to the respective belanees.

Such accounts are subject to demand payment, but the,recqrd,shows
that pome of their current installment features have been-met'in‘_

the past nor is there any probability of their being fulfilled in

the future. Advances for comstruction, also made by‘Wrightwood Co.,
Inc., amounted to $85,309 as of said date.

The applicant's books of account are kepteat"75~?remont
Place, Los.Angeles, except for minor records whichﬂere“kept at the
Wrightwood office of the applicant. Said-oﬁfice‘is'located”on proper=
ty rented from Wrightwood Co.,‘Inc.,'together'witb]prOpeitYffo: a
warehouse and storage place for pipe and other Qatervsyecemfequipmenc‘
and the parking of a truck of applicant. | -

The preporderance of applicant's maintenance, repair,'and‘
major comstruction work is performed by Wrightwood Constfuction-

Company, an unaffiliated comtractor, and said company also reads

the applicant's customers' meters. The flat charge to’ the appllcant
for the services performed by this compeny ‘was $4.25 per hour untll
September 1, 1960, when such charxge was increased to $5.65 per hour.
This charge included overhead charges of the contraccor. I:s
president, Joseph L. Meluso, testified that he car:ied out instruc-
tions given by Lloyd S. Nix, either over the telephone;‘sometimes
from Los Angeles ox at Wrighcwqod, two or three timee a'day; that
he was authorized to perform emergency wofk only; on~hislodb aueﬁor-
ity; and that he and Lloyd S. Nix conferred on an average of. 25 hours

2 week, usvally over weekends or inspections of the’ appllcant s

sources of water supply and distrlbutlon system.

-3-



A. 42422 Azd. - HT/GE*

The Nix family went to Wrightwood'in 1926, andfhes~ssb~~

divided and developed in excess of 3,000 lots, of 'which» all bur 30 |
or 40 have been sold. As noted, the family owns and Operates
erghtwood Co., Inc., for subdivision and deveIOpment purposes. Said
company owns approximately 600 addxtzonal acres of land of which,
it was estimated, 200 acres are still subdlvndable. 4

The Swarthout Valley in the Wrightwood area and the appll-‘ ‘
cant s water system are delipeated on the wap Exh;blt No. 1 filcd at
the hearing. The elevatxons of the propertles rsnge from 6, OOO feet
to 6,500 feet and the valley extends easterly and westerly below
tke noxth slope of Mt. Baldy in the Saa Bernmardino Mbunta;ns,

Water service is furnished by the'applieaﬁt-co approximately
860 customers, all of which are ﬁeCered, and includes some commercial_
establishments on the mais highway wiich traverses the‘valley ffomf
east to west. Many of the residences are built on :worlots; and
some on ehree lots; the usual frontage of each ioc beihg:ZS feet.
Zoning and planping regulations, until recently,~did“net.prohiﬁite
the building of wore than one house op a sxngle lot and 1n some.
instances, that has been done. In such 1nstances, there are cwo
water service coumnections and meters. The record shows that water
service is available to all of the 3 000 subdivmded lots in the
Wrightwood area. R

Sources of Water: Supply and.
Description of'Whter System

The applicant s prlncxpal source of watex. supply has been
the free flow of a creek in Govermment Canyon into a 150 OOO-gallon
tank located at an elevation of 6,500 feet. However, duringil960,
the applicant has drilled and placed ip operation a new‘weli knéﬁn'
as its Well Ne. 3, with presently 1nsta11ed pumping plant productzon

capacity of approximately 250 gallons-per winute. This well also .

dzschsrges into the aforementioned tavk which sa;d tank serves as

-l




-

" A, 42422 Amd, HT/GH

the applicant"s main reservoir. Water is also available to the
distribution system from a 21,000-gallon task in Flume Canyon into
which 2 booster pump discharges water to maintain adeQuate pressures
at clevations above 6,200 feet in saad Canyon. Another source of
frece-fiow stream water is in Acorm Canyon ioto a 13 AOO-gallon tank
and also into a 16 700-gallou tank Two booster puwps are connected
to the Acorn Capyon system. Stall another source of water supply 1s |
iv Sheep Canyon iv which two storage tanks of 7,000- and 13’000-gallon
cupactty arc located. The d;strzbutlon system of the applicant con-
sists of pmpclmnes ranging from 2 inches to 8 1nches in diameter. -
The record shows that ome of the appllcant s magor
problems has been to keep operating pressures below the. maxinum B
pressures allowed by the Commission's General Order No. 103~ whzch
are 125 p.s.i., except under certain temporaxy, abnormal condxt;ons
when 150 p.s.i. are permitted by said Order. ’rhe'a(pplicant‘has
installed pressure regulators to control operating pressures, and

such installations generally have been effectzve. Io' some
isolated instances, pressures below the mlnlmum Standard

zescribed by General Order No. 103 exist, part:ucularly, in the |
older sections of the system,; and the applicant has taken‘and
proposes to take further steps to remedy this couditionrf One-
third of a proposed and budgeted 8-inch main through the center
of the system east and west, has been installed, and a consultxng
engineering witness of the applicant testified that this

installation, as completed to date, has 1mproved operatzng

conditions and that, when fully completed in 1962, would materxally

improve operating conditions. |
The record shows that the water system is automatically

operated by electrically controlled devices which assure’that




A. 42422 And. HT/GE* *

the main storage reservoir is filled with adequate'amounts of
water to meet customers' déﬁands at all times.

The recoxrd shows that approximaﬁely'ZS_percentvqf the
applicant’s customers are permanent residen;s, the‘balapce'beihg 
weekenders and vacatiomers. Sowxe customers suggested<£hat-th¢
Commission comsider the fact that they use their cabins only om
week ends or vacations, and that the Commission se;janiffggeﬁt o
schedule of rates applicable to them which would mot rgquirc~them‘EQ:

pay for water service oz an annual basis. ‘Their'position'was“that‘;'

many of themifailed’to‘use the minimm allowance under thegminimum«’

anaual quantity rates.

Rates
i

The appliéant's rate was $21»per netex per'§eafffbr the
fixst 6,000 cubic feet, or less, from the year 1937, untii; by -
Decision No. 56911, dated July 1, 1958, in Application No. 38974,
which sought an increaﬁe to $33 per meter per‘ygar;_the aonual
quantity rate for the f£ixst 6,000 cubic feet or 1e$sfof usage, was

authorized to be inmcreased to $28 per meter pex year.  The

following tabulation summarfizes and compares the applicant's prgseht |

Tates for ammual general metered service with those proposed in the

application and with the rates authorized by the order hereinafter. °

Comparisor of Present, Proposed, and Authorized

Antual Genexal Metered Service Rates

= gyl

...Pex Meter Per Year
Present Proposed Authoxized
Aonual Quantity Rates: mo = T

Fizrst 6,000 cu.ft. or 1eS$ .veome.ee... $28.00  $51.00 $é2;28»
Next 6,000 cu.fr., per 100 ou.ft. .... A2 .90 .00
Next 8,000 moft., Per 100 Cu.ft. ose e .28 070 40

Over 20,000 cu.ft., per 100 ecu.ft. .... .19 .60 26

Aaoual winfimum charges for, various sized meters are also -
on file,jaxe proposed, and are authorized bereinafter. The |
quadtity rates propoaed'wéuld.result in an increase of about 827

6=




U A. 42422 Amd. BT/GH*

in the minimum billing for a 5/8-1nch by 3/4~inch meter which allows
for an annual water usage of 6,000 cubie feet. Anmual minzmum
charges are payable in advance. Meters are read, and customcrs

are billed quartgrly‘for usages over the minimum.
Earnings

Exhibit A is a report on the results of applicant's

operations for the years 1958, 1959, and 1960. Earnings data"

are included for the year 1959 recorded, and the'year 19595adju§ted
and the year 1960 estimated at present and proposed rates. Said
Exhibit was submitted by applicant's consulting engineering
witness., Exhibit No. 3 is a report on.applicant's.résults'of'
operxations for the year 1959 recorxrded and adjusted, and for the
year 1960 estimated, submitted by Commissibn.staff accounting

and engineering witvesses. Earnings datza are shown for the yéar
1959 adjusted and the year 1960 escimated at present and proposed:-
rates. The following t&bulacxon summarizes the earnlngs data

contalned in Exhibits A and No. 3.

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
zYear 1559 Year L1960 Estimated
;. Recorded :_Present Rates Proposed Rates :
Per Co. :Pex Eo.:Per PUC Per Co. :Per PUC:
SRS, & = - Ex. A :Ex., A :Ex.3 :Ex. A :Ex. 3:
Operating Revenues $ 27,939 $ 30,160 $ 30,160 $ 55, 310 $ 55,310
Operating Expenses 21,904 30,170 20,360 30, 170 20,360
Jupaesiscin ng: 0ER a0 i
axes ' 1 -
Subtotal nm—s'zz‘m*s* #m'zzr‘ggrs 35,325
Net Oper. Revenues ZZ5D  IZI0) len:z) 10, 320 15, 985 
Rate Base -~ 169,250 168, 370 169,250 16¢ 370‘: |
Rate of Retuxn -- Nil' Ni1 6. 10%,‘ . 49% -
(Rea-figgée) P o

9 4 A0 &P




‘ A. %2422 Amd. HT/GR¥*x

i

.
-

There are po differences in the estimates of operating
revevues at present and proposed rates for the yeax 1960 between
those submitted by the applicant and the staff

The differevces in estimates of operating;expenscs at Boch
the present and proposed rates\amoanﬁ‘to-a to;al:of $9, 810 fcr'thef‘
year 1960 and are shoum on-page 25 of\Exhibit No. 3. The dlfference
of $1,050 in Account 770, Customer Accounting and Collecting.zxpenses,
is principally accounted for by the staff havmng reduced clerlcal
salary on a half-time basxs, as submitted by the applzcant to one-
fourth time basis. Account 790, General Expenses, reflects a dszer-
ence of $8,165 between the estimates submitted by the appllcant and
the staff. The staff estimate is lower by that amount princapally as
a result of the staff having submatced a recommended allowance for
officers' salaries of $2,400, based on an average of elghc hOurs per
week at $5 65 per hour,and one fourth of the clexk's full-tlme salarv‘
whereas, the applicant included officers' salaries in the amount of
$7,200 and included ome~half of the~clerk s salary in its estzmate.
As hexeinbefore noted, a witness for the applicant tesz;fzed tha: he
spent 25 hours a week with Lloyd S. Nix oo applxcant s buszness.‘ The
staff witress allowed DO credit tovAccount¢812 for admznzat:at;ve
salaries chargeable to capital accounts for tae':eason that5hciin-
cluded ir his estimate of operating expenses only‘coats‘estimaacd to
be reascnable for maintenance'and'operation of the‘apﬁlicantlfcrfthe“
test year. Account 797, Regulatory Commi ssion Expenses, ﬁefc‘estié .
mated by the staff to be $960 per year and represent a total of
$4,800 spread over a fxve-year period. ' The appllcant s estlmate was | "
approximately $9,510 amortlzed over a three-year pcriod or" $3 170 per v*f,ﬂ*
year. | l : B o

A consulting engineerlng witness for the applicant testx-“
fied flatly that a further rate increase appllcatzon would be neces-‘

sary. He did not testify when such necessity would occur or under

.._8-‘




S A. 42422 Amd. HT GH*

what conditions, or for what reasoms, and the instant record does

not support this testimony. Such testimony eSpeciallyllacks Suppoxrt
zn the light of the applicant’'s deficient bookkeep1ng and" accounting 
practzces hereinafter discussed.

The applicant included in its estimates of OperAting
expenses an amount of $870 per year fqr‘:he estimated year 1960,
and thereafter until completed, the cost, at $10 per meter, of the
removal and reivstallation of meters. A.COnsultihg-engiﬁeeribg |
witoess for the applicant, other than the witness who prepaiéd énd
cestified regarding Exhibit A, téstified~that in his Opinidh‘chéf‘
cost of testing and repairing each meter would be $23 instead of the
$10 per meter heretofore noted. He based his estxmate on the condz-
tioo of meter boxes, soil condxtions -and the poor condxtmon of
meters, which he reasonably expected to find, due co-thelr not hav;ng
been tested or repaired except on a sporadxc bas;s 31nce the 1nception ‘
of the Company, despite the provzsions of the Commlssion s General
Order No. 103, which became effective inp July, 1956, and” which would |
have required the applicant to-ins;itute a ﬁeter-tes:ing'and“:epairiﬁg
program and carry it out 5ver'a 10-yeaxr period. Had the‘1attet
witoess'sfigure of $23 per meter beén included io the applicanf's
estimate of expense for this item for the test year 1960 the toral
amount would have bnen vearly $1, 800 instead of $870.

The staff recommended aireductlon‘in normal ampual legal
feces from the $1,200, submitted by the applicant, ﬁo,$300, repre~
senting 20 hours per year, at $15 per‘hour,\op the basis ﬁha;:noi‘
extensive veed for legal services was found by thgjstafffib:the
records of the applicant. | |

The staff reduced the applicant's estimate of annual
rent from $2,100 to $1,200 on the basis that the appllcant should

have acguired property of its ownm through its owners' and affilxatc 

-9-




- 4. 42422 Amd. ST/GH*

‘when land was cheap, and based, further, on a comparison of rents

prevaiiing in the Wrightwood area for the uses to which the land
and improvements rented by the applicant'fromeits oﬁnerrand=affiii-_
ate wexe put.

No significant differences appear in the estimates of
the average depreciated rate base for the zest year 1960, sgb-~
mitted by the applicant and the steff. However, the record'shows
that both the applicant and the staff incluoe in their estiﬁntes
of rate base an amount of $24,960 entitled'“Imnediate~3udgcted
Acditions,” representing the cost of the remainder of the S-inch
main line installatiop to be completed in the years 1961 and 1962 here-
tofore noted. Since the authorized rates are based.on-rategof return
compovents for the test year 1960, the item of‘$24;960 is ot properly
incltded‘in the rate base for said test year‘and will be disallowed

hereinafter in the results of operatiovs adopted as reasonable.
Accounting Procedures and Fimancial Condition

Chaptexr 2 of Exhibit No. 3 discloses vnrious dmfferences

in appllcant $ accounting practices which, 1nc1denta11y, since 1953

kave been under the direction of a certified public accountant whom
the 2pplicant proposes to replace. Such differences reported by
the Commission staff account;ng'w1tne53'were (1) improper dlstrzbu-
~on of wozrk record, (2) laxity in recording plant retzrements, (3) -
lack of details pertaiving to main extensions and related advance
contzacts, (4) absence of distinet segregat;on between utxlmty and
all affiliated activities, i.e., ipability co ascertain the‘prOPriety\
oI ewpense allocation. Although applicant's balance sheet, &s c-g
Decembex 31, 1959, cortained in Table 2-A of Exhiblt No. 3 saowed
‘c.xncd serplus (deficit) of ($63,940.09), the staff account;ng
vr*ness test;fxed that because of these condztions applicant s

accounts are not reliable for accurate reportzng.of Operations or of o

-10~




A. 42422 And. HT/GH**

determining the utility's investment io water facxlzttes. |
The applicant's vice-presxdent and general managex was 1n
attendance at the hearings and 1nd1cated his cognlzance of the |
accounting deficiencies xevealed by the staff witness, and took notxce
thereof. The applicant thereby was, and is p2 aced on’ notece that

its accounting deficiencies are expected by the Commisszon to be

rectified at once.

Thbe applicant's consult;ng englneerxng.watness, who
testified regarding the preparation of Exhibit Ay ttstlfied that
the cost and time involved 1n preparing said Exhibit for the
instant pProceeding would not ‘have been of its magnltude had be

found the applicant's accounts and :eeords xn a propet eondxtion.
Staff Recommendations

Chapter 12 of Exhibit No. 3 contains a list-of'li' | )
'recommendations of the staff engineering witness: chat che ut;lzty |
xmmediately establish a permanent log of complaxnts reeemved
£xom its customers as requmred by Section I, 8, of Geﬂeral |
Ozdex No. 103 that the Company‘make a depreciatzon review as of
Jauary 1, 1962 and submit this study to the Commlssxon by |
Maxch 15: 1962 that a meter testing program should bc put ;ﬁto
~effect in 1961; that applicant read meters to only the hundreds
" digit rather than usits digit, as at present; that =h_e‘ applicant
Prepare a chart to convert Water usage‘to.proper.billingehErsesv
iz lieu of its present method of individually'calculetiﬁs ea#hﬂbi11 :' |

ixvolving water usage; that the applicant'prdvide‘# fi?mVSCﬁédu¥¢



A, 42422 Ag!! HI/GH*

for completing the installation of the non;revenué»producing:plgnt','
included in Exhibit No. 3; that prgssuré survéys, as réquired by 

II, 3 ¢ of General Order No. 103, should-be‘madeg‘tha; fhe.

applicant's main exténsion contracts be reviewed“to deté:mine‘that)'
the costs are fully supported by vouchers, and that finél |
adjustment is made to reasonable actual cosﬁ;'that_thé‘épplicant"
file, in accoxdance with Gemeral Oxrdexr No. 96, an-upito-d#te‘tériff B
service axea map and sample copies of printed fpfmsﬁwhich are to be
used by the applicant in its operations in conmection withfcustomérs'
sexvices; and that the applicant file four copies @f a coﬁprehensive‘;'.
rap drawn to an indfcated scale mot smallex than 300 feet tsfthe‘

inch, delineating by appxopriate.maxkingsthe~various-tracts:of‘v_

land and texxitoxry served,\als& the principal'éater‘productibn,storagej
and distribution facilities, and the location of variousfproberties

of applicant; that such map include major proposedViﬁprbveﬁents
coutemplated by the company and diStinguished.fxom actual

installatidns by appropriate designation.

In commection with the execution of‘mAin ex:enéion "
contracts, the record shows that,all"of éppiican:‘s main extension
contracts are of standard form and axevwith'Wrigthocévco‘, Inc.,
and that all proposed subdividing o£ épplicant's certifigated‘a:ea":
will be dome by said company. o

Findings and Coneclusions

From a review of the record the following findings and

conclusions are made:




That the full cost, in the immediate future, of
the applicant's instituting a meter-testing and repairx
program, which should have been instituted at least °
in July, 1956, should mot be borne by present consumers,
and should not be included in full for rate-making
puxposes. The applicant's estimates of this operating
expense item are found to be unrecasonable.

That,’ fox rate-making purposes, the amount of
$9,300 estimated by the applicant for salaries of
officexs and general office employees is found to be
unreasomable in view of the facts, (a) that the appli-
cant's principal sources of water supply include free-flow-
ing streams; (b) that the operation of onme well only is
Tequired; with maintemance, only, of a stand-by well;
(¢) that the water system is automatically, electrically
controlled; and (d) that wmost of the operating, maintenance,
and comstruction activities are performed by a non~
affiliated contractor on an hourly or contract basis.

That it has not been, and is not, in the public
interest for a water public utility to keep records.
and conduct its operations in a manmer which requires
the employment of consultants to straightem out such
xecords and operations, especially when the costs of
such employment are advanced by the applicant as one of
the bases for increasing rates for water service.
Prudent and able management would not reasonably require
Such serxvices, and they have not been justified, except
in paxrt, in this proceeding for rate-making puxposes.
This finding and comclusion applies to the employment
of special legal, accounting, and engincering comsult-
ing sexvices as disclosed by tbe recoxd herein., The
estimates therefor submitted by the applicant for xate-

g puxposes, are found to be unreasonable.

That no saturation adjustment either to the applicant's
utility plant in service or to its operating. expenses
s waxranted in this proceeding.

That the rate of xeturn which would be produced by
the applicant's present rates for water service for
the test year 1960, would be nil and deficient; that
the applicant is in need of financial relief; that the
rates proposed in the application would produce an
excessive rate of return based on the estimates of the
applicant's zesults of operations submitted by the
Commission staff in Exhibit No. 3, as heretofore set
forth, after the deletion from the staff's esti- —
mated xate base of the amount of $24,960 for an
8-inch wain installation budgeted for the years 1961




A 42422 m’ AT/ GH s

and 1962, as heretofore disclosec- that the applicants
proposed rates for water service would be excessive and.
uoreasonable; that the estimates of earnings as set forth
by the staff in Exhibit No. 3, except for the herectofore
noted amount of $24,960 which is found pot to be propexly
includible in the rate base for the test year 1960, are
reasonable and are hereby adopted.

&

The Commission notes the fact, as disclosed'by'tetifts on
file with lt by other mountaln resort area watex public u 111t;e
that zates for water service in Wrightwood, a fxrst-class,mountamn
Yesort area, are at a lower level, on the average,tban those

found by the Coumission to be teasonable for other San Be*nardino

l

mountain resort areas of compaxable class. This fact may ‘be
attributed primaxily to the ava;labxlmty of free-flow1ng surface ;
watexr and the abundance of: ground water, whxch one of the appllcant 8
consulting eagineers testified was readily available to the’ _ ;f
applicant xn its cextxfxcated and service areas rnuSwaxthout Val}ey
at Wrightwood. | o ;f o ,33'

These natural characteristics are and should be )f_"

advantageous to the applicant, to its‘ownexs and‘affilféte, and’ to
its water consumers. | o - fllffl |
The Commission is aware of the problems of other water :
utilities in the San Bernardino Mountains and Other mounta;n .
Yesoxt areas throughout Califormia resultzng from hazardous oxr
unreliable sources of water supply, especxally duxlng drought-

conditions in years of subnormal snowfall and rainfall. V_Tbem"

)
(

record im. thxs proceeds ng is cleax that thcvweek-eﬂd vacatmoa,
and pexmanent-res ident water consumers are fortunate because ot the .

/u

existence of the faworable natural water supply and dxstrzoutlon
conditions. |
e
fnothex primary factox contr;butang to uuch xower lev;l N

of zates is the appltcant s gravxty-typc water system, wnxch

;'/,,

i,




A. 42422 Amd. HT/GH**

is operated by automatic cortrols and mechanlums requx*;ng a m;namum
of supervision. “3 - o
Anothex condition contrxbutlag to the relat;vely lower 1evel
of xates for water service at erghtwood is the ownerwmanagement-
affiliate relation of the appl icant and Wr‘ghtwood Co., Inc.
It is clear that the *nterest° of the water servmce con-
stmers and those of the applicant and its sole owner and aff111ate
are mutual and bemeficizl to the extent that rates for watex sexvice
be kept 2t a minimum; Ac.to the‘applieant s-owners, 1t"i$‘evidebt 7
that low rates for water sexvice have redounded and will eontlnue to :

redound to them through their subdlvusion activ1t1es.

L“
].

ADOPTED RESULTS OF OPERK&ION‘
Test Year 1960

erating Revedues ‘ - $43,200

; § R -
Operating Expenses - 20,360 Q'
Depreciacion ff | -9, 890
Taxes - 4,350

Subtota . I 3Zf355’

Net Operating Revenues o 8, 600
Rate Baso | 143 410
Rate of Returs ‘ﬁ 6%'

6. That a rate of return of 6 percent on a rate base
of $143,410, hereby adopted for this proceeding, .
is reasonable. The oxder which follows williauthox-
ize the applicant to file new schedules of rates
which will produce estimated gross zamual revenues
of $43,200; ap increase of $13,040 over gross aonual
revenues which would be produced by the present rates,
but $12,110 less than the amount of increase sough*
in the applleation.

The Commission eannot and will pot permat the applicant s \

watexr copsumers to be exploited ; k' . 3

\
i
-
I
|

Ov the other haod, the Cemmission suppdlts and eneeura§30'
enterprise as that term applmes to the applicant operatzng under the//
powers and duties imposed on the Commission by the Constatutlon of /t
the State of California; as comfexrred on the Commisszon by the 't..//

=15




C A. 42422 Ame. GHi

Legislature of the State of California; and as interpreced tofthe\\
Commission by the State Supreme Court, when appeal is made to said’
Couzt., | |

The applicant is a quasi-govermmental body. It enjoys
certain special corporate rlgh:s and privileges, o wit it has the
power to condemn private property for publlc'uses; 1t-furnishes
sexvices and sells a product vital to" public and ind1v1dual health,
sanication, apd fire protection; 1: serves a pecxfieo area almost
without competition from other water service suppliers, unless anothex
such supplier is authonized by the Commission co senve tberein, or
unless the walter system becomes municipally owned and~operaced; it is
monopoly. Because of these xights and‘privilegeszwit‘isvaitegtlaceéf
water utility, regulated as to sexvice and condltions of serviceiy
rates, and arcas in which to construct, extend and‘operatelits'waten
system. Its profits or earnings are expressed as perccn age of its
investment iz its water oys tem plant devoted to public use, and are
koown as & rate of return 0B sucn plan The earnzngs, profmts and
rate of return are limited by the bounds of reasonableness as deter—

N
i

aized by this Commi ssion. |
Witnesses for the Wrightwood Propertf\OWDers' ASsociation" ;
and Chember of Commexce questiomed the reasonableness of epplicant'ﬂ‘
use of the sw of approximately $40,000 of revenue collec:ed annually
frox minimum water bills paid io advance. The Commzsszon has con=

sidered this fact in itsi’inding,of the rate of return of 6 percent

20 be reasonable.

I£ the appiicant, in ;‘ s practices,‘adheres‘to*thevopera:ing“

expenses nerein found to be reasonable for zate’ mnk-ng purpoqes, and
%

vocognizes the upward trend _n,rate of return of .48 percenc, bceween‘“

the years 1959 adjusted and 1960 estimated, as disclosed by’ the record
he.eln the rates herelngfter shou’d orovzdc it with the rate of

return of 6 percent hereitbefore found as a_fact and conclqded :ogbe ‘

-16-




)

A. 42422 Amd. HI/GH%*%

.7 4,
=

jnstﬂaﬁd réasonable; and'befcﬁer*itSMipcentive;‘bxvgqqdfﬁanagemént5f“
or operations, will be stifled, nor will the development of Wrightwood
be retarded, at least on account of thé-operation'df-applicaptfs ‘

water system serviog, and‘obligatédhaﬁd“dedicated’to»Servé;‘the:aréam;

i
-

7. That the estimates of operating expenses submitted
by the Wrightwood Chamber of Commerce with its Resolu-
tion, dated February 1, 1961, as Exhibit No. 6,{which
for the most part were based ov the staff estimates,
with further downward adjustments, are unreasopably
low and wexe prepared solely on judgment without com-
plete thorougg iovestigation ox analyses. Foxr =
those reasons they camnpnot be adopted for this/pro-
¢ceeding. ' D ' 1 Lo
Thac the requests of customers that a distinection in

rates be made between week-enders and vacatiomers, ov

the ove hand, and full-time residents, on the other

hand, are neither practical nor reasomable and should

ve devied. Such a:distinction is mot practical because

10 one can rez2sonably segregate customers to determine

the category into which they will fall. It is mot :

reasonable because to make such a distimetion ip rates for.
watexr service might place an undue burden on permanent
residents for the'benefit of week-end and vacation users
for whom water service to theixr properties amd rxesidences
and mountain cabins is maintained on a year-round basis
and on demand at avy time of the day ox night, or week

or month, or in any amount by the watexr company.. It is

the applicant’s obligation to do so.

That the requests of applicant's consumers that they
be billed quarterly for annual minimum charges iostead
of anoually are found to be upreasovable and should be

That the applicant's request to elimivate its Schedule

No. 2, Intermittent Ixrigation Service, shouldlbg“granted.?

That the recommendations of the Commission staff con-
tained in Chapter 12 of Exhibit No. 3, hereingbove out-
lined, are found to be reasonable, and the orxder which
follows will direct the applicant to carxy out certain of
said recommendations. Applicant will be expected to carxy
out the remaining recommendations in the normal course of
its business. The record shows the applicant's desire
and willingoess so to do. o o

& -17-




© A, 42422 Amd, HT/GH %%

1

12. That certain portions of the distxribution system,
beceuse of theixr age and the nature of their orxiginal
installation and coostruction, require somewhat extra-
ordinary maintepance and repair, especially in the
frecziog winter season. When such maintepance and the
making of such repairs, or water system construction,
or supervision activities, which may tend to inter-~
Yupt water service to the applicant’s consumers, can
be zmticipated, the applicant shculd potify consumers

. thereof in advance. | ,
The Commission further finds as a fact aﬁd?conéludés that -
the increases in rates and charges autho:izeduheréin‘arc'jﬁstified
and that present rates in so far as they diffexr froﬁ‘thbée‘hérein

drescribed will for the future be unjust and unreasonable.

— S et eowm m——

Applicaticn as above entitled having‘been-filed, and héVing
been amended at the hearing, public hearings having been held, the |
matter having been submitted and now being rea&& for aecision3. |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: |

1.(e) That Swarthout Valley Water Company, & corporation,
and it is zuthorized to file in quadruplicate with
the Commission, after the effective date of this: order,
in conformity with the Commission’s Gemeral Oxder No. 96,
the schedule of rates applicable for water sexrvice at
Wrightwood ir unincorporated territory of San Bermardimo
and Los Angeles Counties, Califormia, shown in Appendix
A attached hereto, and upon not less than four ‘days' potice
to the Commission and to the public to make such rates
cffective for water service rendered on and after June 1,1961.

(b)  That concurreotly with the f£iling av:hqrizedihegein,
Swarthout Valley Water Compazy be and it is authorized
to withdraw and cancel by appropriate advice letter its

pxesently effective Schedule No. 2, Intermittent Irrigation
Sexvice. ' R

2. That the requests of applicant's consumers that rate sched~
vles be authorized providing for different rates for watex service

to week-endexrs and vacatiovers, oo the ooe hand, and to full-time

residents; on the other hand, be and they are depied.




A. 42422 Amd. HT/GH**

Hayoe

I3

3
ST

3. That the requests of applicano's conéumers-ch;t they be '
billed quarterly for, anpual mipimum charges, instead of annually,
be and they are denied.

4. That applmcant shall forthwith establzsh a permanent 1og
of customer complaints as requixed by General Oxdexr No. 103 and shalll*
inform this Commzssion in wxiting, wztb;n thirty days after the
effective date of this oxder, that such log has beeo establxshed,‘

5. That applicant shall maké a new review of‘depreciétiob
rates as of Januaxry 1, 1962, using the straight—liﬁe ?eﬁ#ibing.lifo
method, and shall submit such review to this Commiésioh-ootoloter'
than Mazch 15, 1962. ' | |

6. That applxcant shall forthwmth xnstltute the program
requixed by General Ordexr No. 103 for the perlodlc testxng of each
water meter in sexvice at least once every ten years such program .
Lo accomplxsh the testing, by not later than July‘l 1966 of all
meters in service as of the effec:zve date of said General Order, :
wnxch date is July 1, 19*6- Appllcant sha 1 report to. this’Comr“
missiop, ip writing, not later than June 30 196*, that such. program
has been instituted, together with the details thereof

7. That applxcant shall fuxnzsh to thzs Commmssion 1n wrxc-
ing, within sixty days after the effectzve date of this order, a
firm time schedule for completion of the items of non—revenuo pro=
dueing plant, as set forth in Exhibit & of its appl;catzon that havef
not already been 1nstalled |

8. That applxcant shall forthwith 1nstztute a program of |
periodic pressure surveys, &s required by Genera; Oxder No.;lOS,'and\y
shall inform this Commission, in writing, not iatér‘thao Decemoer 3%,
1961 that such program has been instituted and ‘of :he~resul§s of

such surveys for the year 1961.

s




A. 42422 Amd. GHX*

9. That applicant shall, withln sixty days after the effect
cdate of this order, review all of 1ts-main extensxon contracts aad :
adjust the amounts advapced therein to actual-costs.of‘conotructxon;\
if apy differences exist. Within fifteen‘days\aftcrtthe‘completiot
of such review, applicant shall report to,this'Coﬁmissict,”in\writiﬁg,‘_
the results of such review and the date such.cdjcstments,'if any, b
bave been made. . |

10. Ihat applicant, within sixty days after the cffcctmve date
of this order, shall file in quadrupllcate with this Commlssmon in
confornity with the provisions of Geperal Order No.,96 and i form a
acceptadble to the Commission, a revmsed tariff servmce area 0ap and
sample copies cf printed forms normally used in connectmcn with
customers' services. Such tariff service area mapvand fotﬁs shall
become effective upon five days' notice to the Commicsion'and;to‘thc

public after filing as hereivabove provided.

1l. That applicant, within ninety days after the effective date

of this oxder, shall file in quadruplicate with this Commiscion‘fout
copies of a comprehensive map drawn to an indicated scale ﬁotfémailef ‘
than 300 feet to the ipch, delipeating thereoncby‘appropricté'markings'l
the various tracts of land and territory served;the'p:incipal water
production, storage acd‘distribution facilities; and the location

of the various water utilicy propertics:offapplicaht. Such;mapfshdll
ioclude the major proposed improvements contemplated by applicant;t

discinguished from existing installations by apprcpriateﬁdesigbéticn;




" A. 42422 Amd. HT/GH%*

12, 7That in all other respects the¢appli;atidn"be and it

denied. |
The effective date of this order shall be twenty,dayé“after
the date hercof. o R ‘ 
Dated at San Fraacisco . Ca:gifornia, this S IR

day of MAY




Schedule No. 1

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILIIY

Applicable to all metered water serv'ice“i\z'nished-- on an arpual tesis. '_
TERRTITORY

The wincorporated commmity of Wrightwood, and vicinity, San Bernardino
and Los Angeles Counties. ' ; : . . S ;

RATES Per Meter:
E : Por Year
Annual Quantity Rates: _ ot T
First 6,000 C‘!I-ft- or 1033 oo.woo-.-.-‘-{iﬁioo -’..o----oo-_.. $42»00 .
Next 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. seedlmeseenciindiedues 60
Next 8,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. cevelieriivieadinen s 40
Over 20,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. :

v

b.-l‘“l...ti'ﬂltl-ln.-.‘-. ' ..26‘.-.

Annval Mindmem Charge: ‘ ’ |
For 5/8 X 3/L-1NCh MELET sevevenenrnnrermeenennnenanes . 842,00
For 3/l-inch meter .
For i-inch meter
For I#-inch meter

bl L R Rl I N L T ’ 50.00 .
. .
Smsssmes e ase s VNe Sreryeseanes . | 70-00"

bR R R L R A T Yy 95'.00"

The Annual, Minimm Charge will entitle the
customer to an enmual quantity of water which
that minimum chsrge will purchase at the
Annval Quantity Rates.: :

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. fhe annual minimum charge applies to service during the lz-xﬁonth‘
period commencing June 1, and is due in sdvance. R

2. The charge for water used in excess of the quantity which the emmual
mindmm charge will purchase may be billed monthly, bimonthly, querterly or
exnually at the option of the utility. o ‘ o :




